DS5500 ISSUE 2.0 April 1997
CLA90000 Series
High Density CMOS Gate Arrays
INTRODUCTZarlinkION
The CLA90000 family of gate arrays from Zarlink Semicon-
ductor consists of 14 fixed-size arrays with the option of
building optimized arrays with up to 1.1 million gates. This
family offers low-power, mixed voltage capability and a high

DCSIrddN 5V I/O, Schmitt input (CMOS)
DBSIrddN 3V I/O, Schmitt input (TTL/CMOS, low noise)
DNSIrddN 3V I/O, Schmitt input (TTL/CMOS, low
power)
20
Key to packages,
High Density Pad Array Production Packages
Metric Quad Flat Pack - Plastic
1234 = Format number of preferred array/qualified package combination.
1234 = Check availability with Zarlink.
1234 ^ = Check prototype package with Zarlink.
† = In development.
1234 * = Maximum number of ceramic prototypes is 10 ONLY
1234 ^ = NO footprint compatible ceramic prototypes are available
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
44 MQFP44-GP-1010 0.80 2.0 1897 1897 1897 1897^ 1897^ 1897^
52 MQFP52-GP-1010 0.65 2.0 2155 2155 2155
64 MQFP64- GP-1420 1.00 2.8 1755 1755 1755 1755 1755 1755 1755
64 MQFP64-GP-1414 0.80 2.0 2172 2172
M 64 MQFP64-GP-1414 0.80 2.8 1835 1835 1835 1835 1835
Q 80 MQFP80-GP-1420 0.80 2.8 2157^ 2157 2157 2157 2157 2157 2157
F 80 MQFP80-GQ-1414 0.65 2.0 1807 1808 1808 1808 1808 1808 1808
P 100 MQFP100-GP-1420 0.65 2.8 2166 2158 2158 2158 2158 2158 2158
120 MQFP120-GP-2828 0.80 3.4 1730 1730 1899 1899 1899 1899 1899
128 MQFP128-GP-2828 0.80 3.4 1752^ 1752 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100
144 MQFP144-GP-2828 0.65 3.4 2159^ 2159 2159 2159 2159
160 MQFP160-GP-2828 0.65 3.4 1882^ 1882^ 1882^ 1882
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
64 MQFP64-GP-1414 0.80 2.0 2172 2172
M 64 MQFP64-GP-1414 0.80 2.8
Q 80 MQFP80-GP-1420 0.80 2.8 1711 1711 1711^
F 80 MQFP80-GQ-1414 0.65 2.0 1808 1808
P 100 MQFP100-GP-1420 0.65 2.8 2158 2158
120 MQFP120-GP-2828 0.80 3.4 1899 1899 1899 1732 1732 1732
128 MQFP128-GP-2828 0.80 3.4 2100 2100 2100
144 MQFP144-GP-2828 0.65 3.4 2159 2159
160 MQFP160-GP-2828 0.65 3.4 1882 1882 1882 1882 1882 2118 2118^
21
FQFP (Fine pitch) - Plastic
LQFP (Low Profile) - Plastic
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
F 100 FQFP100-FP-1414 0.50 2.0 1810 2156 2156 2156 2156 2156 2156
Q 208 FQFP208-FP-2828 0.50 3.4 2160^ 2160^
F
P
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
F 100 FQFP100-FP-1414 0.50 2.0 2156 2156
Q 208 FQFP208-FP-2828 0.50 3.4 2160^ 2160^ 2160 2160 2160 2160
F 240 FQFP240-FP-3232 0.50 3.4 2163^ 2163^ 2163^ 2163^ 2163^ 2163 2163
P 304 FQFP304-FP-4040 0.50 3.8 3030 3030 3030
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
48 LQFP48-FP-0707 0.50 1.4 2168^ 2168^
L 64 LQFP64-FP-1010 0.50 1.4 2130 2130 2130 2130 ^ 2130 ^ 2130 ^
Q 80 LQFP80-GP-1414 0.65 1.4 1889 1889 1889 1889 1889
F 100 LQFP100-FP-1414 0.50 1.4 1887 1887 1887 1888 1888 1888 1888
P 144 LQFP144-FP-2020 0.50 1.4 2164^ 2164^ 2164^ 2164 2164 2164 2164
176 LQFP176-FP-2424 0.50 1.4 2165^ 2165^ 2165^ 2165^ 2165
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
L
Q 100 LQFP100-FP-1414 0.50 1.4 1888 1888
F 144 LQFP144-FP-2020 0.50 1.4 2237 2237 2237 2237^
P 176 LQFP176-FP-2424 0.50 1.4 2165 2165 2165
22
P2QFP ('PowerQuad 2') - Plastic with Copper Heat Slug
P4QFP ('PowerQuad 4') - Plastic with Copper Heat Slug
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
100 P2QFP100-GH-1420 0.65 2.8 2202 2202 2202 2202
P 120 P2QFP120-GH-2828 0.80 3.4 3002 3002 3002 3002 3002
2 128 P2QFP128-GH-2828 0.80 3.4 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221
Q 144 P2QFP144-GH-2828 0.65 3.4 2222 2222 2222 2222
F 160 P2QFP160-GH-2828 0.65 3.4 2223 2223 2223 2223
P 208 P2QFP208-GH-2828 0.50 3.4 2225
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
100 P2QFP100-GH-1420 0.65 2.8
P 120 P2QFP120-GH-2828 0.80 3.4 3002 3002 2200 2200 2200 2200 2200^
2 128 P2QFP128-GH-2828 0.80 3.4 2221 2221 2221 2221 2221 2203 2203
Q 144 P2QFP144-GH-2828 0.65 3.4 2222 2222 2222 2222 2222 2226 2226^
F 160 P2QFP160-GH-2828 0.65 3.4 2223 2223 2223 2223 2223 2196 2196^
P 208 P2QFP208-GH-2828 0.50 3.4 2225 2225 2225 2225 2225 2225 2225
240 P2QFP240-GH-3232 0.50 3.4 2228^ 2228^ 2228^ 2228^ 2228^ 2228 2228
304 P2QFP304-GH-4040 0.50 3.4 † † †
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
P 100 P4QFP100-GH-1420 0.65 2.8 2236 2236 2236 2236 2236 2236
4 120 P4QFP120-GH-2828 0.80 3.37 3005 3005 3005 3005 3005
Q 128 P4QFP128-GH-2828 0.80 3.42 3008 3008 3008 3008 3008
F 160 P4QFP160-GH-2828 0.65 3.37 3011 3011 3011
P 208 P4QFP208-GH-2828 0.50 3.49 3014
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
100 P4QFP100-GH-1420 0.65 2.8 2236 2236
P 120 P4QFP120-GH-2828 0.80 3.37 3006 3006 3006 3006 3006 3007 3007^
4 128 P4QFP128-GH-2828 0.80 3.42 3009 3009 3009 3010 3010 3010 3010
Q 160 P4QFP160-GH-2828 0.65 3.37 3011 3012 3012 3012 3012 3012 3013^
F 208 P4QFP208-GH-2828 0.50 3.49 3014 3014 3014 3014 3014 3015 3015
P 240 P4QFP240-GH-3232 0.50 3.4 3017^ 3017^ 3017^ 3017^ 3016^ 3016 3016
304 P4QFP304-GH-4040 0.50 3.8 3018^ 3018^ 3018^
23
BGA, Ball Grid Array - Plastic
TQFP (Thin Profile) - Plastic
PLCC (Plastic J - Leaded Chip Carrier)
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
P 169 PBGA169-BP-2323 1.50 2.09 † † †
B 225 PBGA225-BP-2727 1.50 2.09 † †
G 313 PBGA313-BP-3535 2.54 2.29
A 352 PBGA352-BP-3535 1.27 2.29
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
P 169 PBGA169-BP-2323 1.50 2.09 † † †
B 225 PBGA225-BP-2727 1.50 2.09 † † † † † †
G 313 PBGA313-BP-3535 2.54 2.29 † † †
A 352 PBGA352-BP-3535 1.27 2.29 †
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
48 TQFP48-TP-0707 0.50 1.0 2117 2117
T 64 TQFP64-TP-1010 0.50 1.0 † † † † † †
Q 80 TQFP80-TP-1414 0.50 1.0 † † † † †
F 100 TQFP100-TP-1414 0.50 1.0 † † † † †
P 144 TQFP144-TP-2020 0.50 1.0 † † † †
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
P 44 PLCC44-HP-1717 1.27 4.57 1491 1491 1491 1491 1491 1491 1491
L 68 PLCC68-HP-2525 1.27 5.08 1659 1659 1659 1659 1659
C 84 PLCC84-HP-3030 1.27 5.08 1660 1660 1660 1660 1660 1660 1660
C
24
High Density Pad Array Prototyping Packages
Important: CQFP/CBGA packages are intended for prototyping only. Production capability is available in special cases.
Prototypes for MQFPs and P2 & P4 MQFPs
Prototypes for FQFP, LQFP and P2 & P4 MQFPs
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
44 CQFP44-GG-1010 0.80 3.2 1735* 1735* 1735* †* † †
52 CQFP52-GG-1010 0.65 3.2 1800* 1800* 1800*
64 CQFP64- GG-1420 1.00 2.8 1773* 1773* 1773* 1773* 1773 1772 1772
C 64 CQFP64-GG-1414 0.80 2.8 2169* 2169* 2169* 2169* 2169 2169 2169
Q 80 CQFP80-GG-1420 0.80 2.8 1740* 1740* 1740* 1771 1771 1771
F 80 CQFP80-GG-1414 0.65 2.8 2102* 2102* 2102* 2102* 2102 1863 1863
P 100 CQFP100-GG-1420 0.65 2.8 1865* 1865* 1864* 1864* 1864 1864 1864
120 CQFP120-GG-2828 0.80 3.6 1736* 1736* 1736* 1736* 1736 1737 1737
128 CQFP128-GG-2828 0.80 3.6 1861* 1861* 1861* 1861 1861 1861
144 CQFP144-GG-2828 0.65 3.6 1816* 1816 1816 1816
160 CQFP160-GG-2828 0.65 3.6 1769 1769 1769
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
64 CQFP64-GG-1414 0.80 2.8 2169 2169
80 CQFP80-GG-1420 0.80 2.8 1779 1779
80 CQFP80-GG-1414 0.65 2.8 1863 1863
C 100 CQFP100-GG-1420 0.65 2.8 1864 1864
Q 120 CQFP120-GG-2828 0.80 3.6 1737 1737 1737 1737 1737 1737
F 128 CQFP128-GG-2828 0.80 3.6 1726 1726 1726 1726 1726 1726 1726
P 144 CQFP144-GG-2828 0.65 3.6 1816 1816 1816 1770 1770 1770
160 CQFP160-GG-2828 0.65 3.6 1769 1769 1769 1769 1769 1769
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
C 100 CQFP100-FG-1414 0.50 2.8 1860* 1860* 1860* 2101* 2101 2101
Q 176 CQFP176-FG-2424 0.50 3.77 2217 2217 2217
F 208 CQFP208-FG-2828 0.50 3.6 2141
P
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
C 100 CQFP100-FG-1414 0.50 2.8 2101 2101
Q 176 CQFP176-FG-2424 0.50 3.77 2217 2217 2217 2217 2217 2217
F 208 CQFP208-FG-2828 0.50 3.6 2141 2141 2141 2141 2141 2141 2141
P 240 CQFP240-FG-2828 0.50 3.6 2143 2143 2143 2143 2143 2143 2143
25
Prototypes for PLCC
Prototypes for BGAs
Prototypes for TQFPs
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
C 44 CcLCC44-HC-1717 1.27 3.43 1716 1716 1716 1716 1716 1716* 1716*
c 68 CcLCC68-HC-2525 1.27 3.43 1621 1621 1621 1621 1621
L 84 CcLCC84-HC-3030 1.27 3.43 1626 1626 1626 1626 1626 1473* 1473*
C
C
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
C 169 CBGA169-BC-2323 1.50 2.09 † † †
B 225 CBGA225-BC-2727 1.50 2.09 † †
G 313 CBGA313-BC-3535 2.54 2.29
A 352 CBGA352-BC-3535 1.27 2.29
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
C 169 CBGA169-BC-2323 1.50 2.09 † † †
B 225 CBGA225-BC-2727 1.50 2.09 † † † † † †
G 313 CBGA313-BC-3535 2.54 2.29 † † †
A 352 CBGA352-BC-3535 1.27 2.29 †
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
C 64 CQFP64-FG-1010 0.50 3.2 2103* 2103* 2103* †* † †
Q 80 CQFP80-GG-1414 0.65 2.8 2102* 2102* 2102* 2102* 2102 1863 1863
F 100 CQFP100-FG-1414 0.50 2.8 1860* 1860* 1860* 2101* 2101 2101
P 144 CQFP144-FG-2020 0.50 3.6 2104 2104 2104
26
Standard Density Pad Array Packages, Military Arrays
LdCC
LdCC & TLdCC - Power

T 132 TLdCC132-YCP-2424 0.62 3.3
L 172 TLdCC172-YCP-3030 0.62 3.56
d 320 TLdCC320-YCP-4444 0.5 2.64
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
L 132 LdCC132-GCP-2424 0.64 3.33 1841 1841 1841 1841 1841
d 172 LdCC172-GCP-3030 0.64 3.58 1836 1836 1836 1836 1836 1762 1762
C 196 LdCC196-GCP-3535 0.64 3.58 1839 1839 1839 1839 1839 1839 1739
C 256 LdCC256-GCP-3737 0.51 3.66 1834 1834 1834 1834 1834
T 132 TLdCC132-YCP-2424 0.62 3.3 3023 3023 3023 3023 3025 3025
L 172 TLdCC172-YCP-3030 0.62 3.56 3027 3027
d 320 TLdCC320-YCP-4444 0.5 2.64 2206 2206 2206 2206 2206 2206
27
PGA
PGA, Power
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 901 902 903 904 905 906 907
68 PGA68-ACA-2828 2.54 4.14 1462 1462 1462 1462 1462 1463 1463
84 PGA84-ACA-2828 2.54 4.14 1479 1479 1479 1479 1479
P 100 PGA100-ACA-3434 2.54 4.14 1480 1480 1480 1480 1480
G 120 PGA120-ACA-3434 2.54 4.14 1481 1481 1481 1481 1481
A 132 PGA132-ACA-3636 2.54 4.14 1467 1467 1467 1467
144 PGA144-ACA-4040 2.54 4.14 1468
180 PGA180-ACA-4040 2.54 4.14 1484 1484
181 PGA181-ACA-4040 2.54 4.14 2216
257 PGA257-ACA-5151 2.54 4.14
Style Leads Code Pitch Height 908 909 910 911 912 913 914
100 PGA100-ACA-3434 2.54 4.14 1480 1465 1465 1465
120 PGA120-ACA-3434 2.54 4.14 1481 1466 1466 1466
P 132 PGA132-ACA-3636 2.54 4.14 1467 1467 1467